Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2013-14 Reply Serial No.

HAB408

CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY TO

INITIAL WRITTEN QUESTION
Question Serial No.

4619
Head: 95— Leisure and Cultural Services Subhead (No. & title):
Department
Programme: (2) Horticulture and Amenities

Controlling Officer: Director of Leisure and Cultural Services

Director of Bureau: Secretary for Home Affairs

Question:

It is stated in the Estimates that the Government has earmarked $2.88 million for acquiring plants for greening the city in 2013.

(@) Please list the species of plants to be acquired.

(b) Has the Government evaluated whether any undesirable impact would be made to the neighbouring areas after the planting takes place?

Asked by: Hon. QUAT, Elizabeth

Reply:

@ In 2013, the Leisure and Cultural Services Department (LCSD) plans to acquire about 350 species of plants for city greening purposes. These include:

® About 90 species of trees (full list at Annex A), including Lagerstroemia speciosa, Juniperus chinensis ‘Kaizuca’ and Tabebuia chrysantha .

® About 220 species of shrubs and ground covers (Annex B), the most popular being Duranta iorentzii, Liriope spicata and Arachis duranensis.

® About 40 species of annuals (Annex C), the most popular being Impatiens spp, Gomphrena globosa and Salvia splendens.

(b) When selecting suitable species of plants for city greening purposes, LCSD will adopt the planting principle “the right species at the right place” for the benefits of the public, which takes into account factors such as the purpose of display and the desired effect to be achieved, the location of planting areas, climatic and environmental factors, aesthetic effect and blooming period/duration. Upon completion of the planting work, LCSD will monitor the growth and condition of the plants. The Department’s greening and planting work is generally well received by the community, as evidenced by the frequent requests for greening received from District Councils and local residents.

Name in block letters: Mrs. BETTY FUNG

Post Title: Director of Leisure and Cultural Services

Date: 5.4.2013
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Annex A to Reply Serial No. HAB408

Summary of Plant Species — Trees

Item Species Name
1 Acacia spp. EEEE
2 Acacia auriculiformis HEMEE
3 Acacia confusa B E
4 Acacia mangium REMHE
5 Albizia lebbeck REGE
6 Aleurites moluccana et
7 Aquilaria sinensis +IE
8 Avraucaria heterophylla FLEERERS
9 Archontophoenix alexandrae EGE
10 Areca catechu TEHE
11 Bauhinia spp. T S
12 Bauhinia variegata Bk T
13 Bauhinia variegata var. candida HAEFERHA
14 Bauhinia x blakeana R
15 Bischofia javanica KA,
16 Bombax ceiba RAE
17 Callistemon rigidus LT
18 Caryota maxima sk
19 Caryota urens s
20 Cassia speciosa REE=HL
21 Celtis sinensis A
22 Chamaecyparis pisifera cv. Squarrosa &HAH
23 Chukrasia tabularis iFREd
24 Cinnamomum burmannii bt
25 Cinnamomum camphora &
26 Crateva unilocularis EIEEd
27 Crescentia alata 2R et
28 Delonix regia JEVEA
29 Dillenia alata JEEE s At
30 Dillenia indica FAR S
31 Dimocarpus longan FEHR
32 Dracontomelon duperreanum NHF
33 Dypsis lutescens S
34 Elaeocarpus apiculatus R
35 Elaeocarpus hainanensis Kars
36 Eucalyptus citriodora R
37 Euphorbia cotinifolia FEINAL
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Item Species Name
38 Excoecaria agallocha NENES
39 Ficus benjamina FEEEIN
40 Ficus benjamina 'Variegata' PRI A
41 Ficus benjaminia 'Starlight' EER
42 Ficus microcarpa Fatet
43 Ficus religiosa et
44 Ficus virens el
45 Grevillea banksii e - FR S
46 Grevillea robusta PRpEE
47 Hibiscus tiliaceus U
48 Hyophorbe lagenicaulis AT
49 Juniperus chinensis ElG=!
50 Juniperus chinensis 'Kaizuca' FEH
51 Juniperus formosana pailpa
52 Lagerstroemia speciosa KRIEETL
53 Liquidambar formosana P
54 Liriodendron chinense AR
55 Livistona chinensis SHZE
56 Loropetalum chinense rubrum &LAEfER
57 Macaranga tanarius var. tomentosa [ fe]
58 Magnolia grandiflora A fE R R
59 Manglietia glauca IRAGHE
60 Markhamia stipulata var. kerrii SHEAR
61 Melaleuca cajuputi subsp. cumingiana ERNE
62 Melia azedarach R
63 Metasequoia glyptostroboides 7KEZ
64 Michelia x alba H
65 Ormosia henryi TERUIR
66 Peltophorum pterocarpum JEFEAR
67 Plumeria rubra ALHEEAL
68 Pongamia pinnata 7Ke f7
69 Prunus serrulata HE
70 Roystonea regia REMF
71 Saraca indica i =
72 Schima superba NG
73 Senna alata WERHH
74 Senna surattensis = HLAEA
75 Spathodea campanulata K Nt
76 Sterculia lanceolata (5872853
77 Syagrus romanzoffiana EEzk
78 Syzygium cumini 5&
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Item Species Name
79 Syzygium jambos SHBK
80 Tabebuia argentea PRI E S AR
81 Tabebuia chrysantha JEELA
82 Terminalia catappa & {15t
83 Terminalia mantaly /NEERE(Z
84 Terminalia mantaly cv. 'Tricolour' PREERE(—
85 Toona sinensis TG
86 Xanthostemon chrysanthus EHPk
87 Yulania liliiflora RERM
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Annex B to Reply Serial No

Summary of Plant Species - Shrubs and Ground Covers

. HAB408

Item Species Name
1 Abutilon megapotamicum JEELTE
2 Abutilon striatum BRI
3 Acalypha hispida JeFEAL
4 Acalypha 'Summer Love' 16 E 2
5 Acalypha wilkesiana 4=k
6 Acalypha wilkesiana 'Hoffmanii' PeEEgRE s
7 Acalypha wilkesiana 'Java White' i
8 Acalypha wilkesiana 'Tricolor' TR REELT S
9 Agave americana 'Marginata’ SIS R
10 Agave angustifolia 855 2
11 Aglaia odorata SKAFRE
12 Aglaonema modestum BEEFEE
13 Allamanda cathartica A T
14 Allamanda schotti i T
15 Allamanda violacea e
16 Alocasia odora NESS
17 Alpina zerumbet 'Variegata' LRI
18 Alpinia zerumbet EANNE
19 Alternanthera bettzickiana 'Aurea Nana' oA
20 Alternanthera dentara cv. ‘Rainbow’ PRIEALFE R
21 Alternanthera versicolor &LE
22 Angelonia salicariifolia REAE
23 Arachis duranensis SALE
24 Ardisia crenata IR
25 Asparagus densiflorus 'Myers' MR
26 Asparagus densiflorus 'Sprengeri’ KA
27 Aspidistra elatior —IER
28 Barleria cristata (Eganzi
29 Begonia coccinea IREERK RS
30 Bougainvillea spp. AN
31 Brunfelsia calycina BEH
32 Buxus microphylla =t
33 Buxus microphylla var. sinica JNTF=H
34 Calliandra brevipes HHIEARIEAT
35 Calliandra haematocephala K &RcER
36 Calliandra surinamensis AL &RER
37 Calliaspidia guttata eI FE
38 Camellia japonica L%
39 Camellia sasanqua PN 5!

Session — page no.


Item Species Name
40 Campsis grandiflora Z B
41 Cananga odorata G|
42 Canna generalis cv. mENE
43 Canna generalis cv. Striatus BHkENE
44 Canna indica KEE
45 Carmona microphylla TEESS
46 Catharanthus roseus RBEE
47 Catharanthus roseus 'Albus' EHEEE (HE)
48 Chlorophytum comosum T3 ]
49 Chlorophytum laxum /NETRE
50 Clerodendrum japonicum T3l
51 Clerodendrum quafriloculare YEE K s
52 Clerodendrum splendens FE: 2R
53 Clerodendrum thomsonae FEIIRE
54 Clerodendrum ugandense il
55 Clerodendrum wallichii EEEREH R
56 Codiaeum sinnatum 'Dissectum’ TS
57 Coleus spp. FRERER
58 Coprosma williamsii HE R 5
59 Cordyline fruticosa ]
60 Cordyline fruticosa ‘Tricolor' ¥
61 Cordyline fruticosa 'Variegata' B B
62 Cordyline terminalis 'Rubra’ 4L
63 Costus spp. EiLE
64 Crinum amabile &LAESCREA
65 Crinum asiaticum var. sinicum SCERE
66 Crossandra infundibuliformis ERAL
67 Cuphea hyssopifolia (=0 meilitie
68 Cuphea ignea TAHFE
69 Cyperus flabelliformis JE\ R
70 Cyrtanthus macheriii EEE
71 Dianella ensifolia 'Variegata' EEUIETHE
72 Dichroa febrifuga HE L
73 Dieffenbachia 'Camilla’ B
74 Dieffenbachia seguine LEEETH
75 Dietes iridioides HER
76 Dizygotheca elegantissima FLEAR
77 Dombeya wallichii TEEra
78 Dracaena godseffiana ERAEETT
79 Dracaena marginata AW ()
80 Duranta iorentzii S iEE
81 Epipremnum aureum 4REE
82 Eranthemum nervosum EEAEF
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Item Species Name
83 Evolvalus nuttallianus EERTE
84 Fagracea sasakii B
85 Ficus microcarpa 'Golden Leaves' =S
86 Ficus pumila BE7
87 Ficus triangularis =S
88 Gardenia augusta [
89 Gardenia augusta 'Variegata' {L5E i
90 Graptophyllum pictum 'Tricolor' SN < B
91 Hamelia patens HEH]
92 Hedychium coronarium Eit
93 Heliconia psitacorum A
94 Hemerocallis fulva &4t
95 Heteropterys acutifolia T IR
96 Hibiscus mosheutos FERRBE
97 Hibiscus mutabilis R
98 Hibiscus rosa-sinensis KELAE
99 Hibiscus rosa-sinensis 'Albus' HAERELAE
100 Hibiscus rosa-sinensis 'Cooperi' TEERALAE
101 Hibiscus rosa-sinensis 'Mist' HALNRELE
102 Hibiscus schizopetalus MEAE
103 Hibiscus syriacus iz
104 Hippeastrum vittata PN
105 Hydrangea macrophylla GEER
106 Hymenocallis littoralis A1 T
107 Hypericum chinense &Pk
108 Ipomoea stolonifera [EEZEA
109 Iresine herbstii [
110 Ixora chinensis (Red Ixora) FERLAE
111 Ixora coccinea (Dwarf Ixora) FETCRERD
112 Ixora coccinea 'Lutea’ (Yellow Ixora) =CHEM
113 Ixora stricta HHEERERD
114 Jamaica vervain ERR
115 Jasminum mesnyi HEE
116 Jasminum pentaneurum EIEF]
117 Jasminum sambac S
118 Jatropha integerrima DG IEHSE
119 Jatropha pandurifolia ZEERHAC
120 Justicia carnea HHHACE
121 Justicia vasica RAENSEETC
122 Lagerstroemia indica X
123 Lantana camara 'Cloth of Gold' LA BB
124 Lantana camara 'Spreading Sunset' fEEtEEE
125 Lantana camara var. nivea (White Lantana) HICE B
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Item Species Name

126 Lantana camera ‘Variegata’ (EEES ST
127 Lantana montevidensis i S < B
128 Lavandula dentata P EE AR
129 Lavandula pinnata PIEEF AR
130 Ligustrum ovalifolium ‘Aureum’ {EEELLFEH
131 Ligustrum sinense L5 H

132 Liriope spicata 'Kyoto Dwarf' S

133 Lonicera japonica EHAE

134 Lonicera sempervirens LTACEERAE
135 Loropetalum chinense rubrum &LfEfER
136 Lycoris aurea RS

137 Malvaviscus arboreus it

138 Mandevilla boliviensis HEEESCHE
139 Manihot esculenta 'Variegata' fEER=E
140 Melastoma candidum Ay

141 Melastoma dodecandrum 2

142 Michelia figo %k

143 Mirabilis jalapa BRH

144 Monstera deliciosa A

145 Murraya paniculata NEHF

146 Mussaenda erythrophylla 'Rosea’ SRSV

147 Mussaenda philippica ‘Aurorae' H4E

148 Mussaenda pubescens EESIE
149 Nandina domestica B R

150 Nandina domestica 'Nana' B R
151 Nymphaea spp. fiFe s

152 Odontonema strictum — 34T

153 Ophiopgon japonicus TP E

154 Ophiopogon jaburan TEEE S
155 Otacanthus coeruleus BRE1E

156 Pachystachys lutea A LIS
157 Paris polyphylla var. chinensis TE—IIL
158 Parthenocissus dalzielii NGl E

159 Passiflora violacea BRIt
160 Pentas lanceolata FESE

161 Philodendron bipinnatifidum e

162 Philodendron spp. =R
163 Phyllanthus myrtifolius Pk EE NER
164 Physostegia virginiana R

165 Pilea cadierei JKIKAE

166 Pilea nummulariifolia SR KIKAE
167 Pittosporum tobira Y FE

168 Plumbago auriculata EEEAE
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Item Species Name

169 Podranea ricasoliana R

170 Polyscias fruticosa ST DR
171 Polyscias guilfoylei ozt

172 Polyscias guilfoylei 'Variegata' TEEERDEL
173 Polyscias scutellaria (Bl DAL
174 Portulaca grandiflora FATERE P
175 Portulaca oleracea BEE

176 Pseuderanthemum atropurpureum ALEERHY L
177 Pseuderanthemum reticulatum T EER R
178 Pseudocalymma alliaceum TR

179 Pyrostegia venusta JIfLAE

180 Quisqualis indica (21

181 Reinwardtia indica LN

182 Rhaphiolepis indica HEGIG

183 Rhododendron indicum H A5
184 Rhododendron mucronatum HALRS

185 Rhododendron pulchrum AR

186 Rhododendron simsii RN

187 Rhodomyrtus tomentosa PkEiR

188 Rosa spp. B

189 Ruellia brittoniana HEF]

190 Russelia equisetiformis EEE

191 Sanchezia nobilis B FER

192 Sansevieria cylindrica EUESEAE ]
193 Sansevieria trifasciata FEEER

194 Sansevieria trifasciata var. 'Laurentii' BB
195 Schefflera arboricola FEISHIA
196 Schefflera arboricola 'Gold Capella’ TEEERS AR
197 Sedum lineare AN

198 Serissa serissoides TR

199 Setcreasea purpurea BAKTE
200 Solandra maxima B2

201 Spathiphyllum kochii HZ

202 Strelitzia reginae RESE
203 Strobilanthes cusia BEE

204 Strongylodon macrobotrys SEN A

205 Syngonium auritum EHERT
206 Syngonium auritum 'Variegatum' EERESRFE
207 Tabernaemontana divaricata Ja S 4E

208 Tecoma capensis b 2
209 Tecoma stans AT

210 Thryallis gracilis B

211 Thunbergia erecta PVl

Session — page no.


Item Species Name

212 Tibouchina granulosa HoRAL

213 Tococa guianensis EREESEHHTE

214 Tradescantia fluminensis H KT

215 Tradescantia fluminensis (Wandering Jew) TEEEKTE

216 Tradescantia spathacea IEAE

217 Turnera trioniflora 1S

218 Viburnum tinus AR

219 Wedelia trilobata AL

220 Wisteria sinensis B

221 Yucca filamentosa N

222 Zephyranthes candida U

223 Zephyranthes citrina G RUE

224 Zephyranthes grandiflora JEFRIAE

225 Zingiber zerumbet 4 BRE
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Annex C to Reply Serial No. HAB408

Summary of Plant Species — Annuals

Item Species Name
1 Althaea rosea T
2 Antirrhinum majus G
3 Calendula officinalis BEIC
4 Callistephus chinensis 2%
5 Celosia argentea var. cristata Heet
6 Celosia argentea var. plumosa JEVEEEK
7 Chrysanthemum morifolium AE
8 Chrysanthemum multicaule ECRE]
9 Chrysanthemum spp. 5
10 Cineraria cruenta JNEES
11 Cineraria maritima 'Silver Dust' REE S
12 Cleome spinosa PRIt E
13 Cosmos bipinnatus ES
14 Cosmos sulphureus e bz 2R
15 Dahlia pinnata RRESE
16 Dahlia drawf SF 5
17 Delphinium ajacis FReie =
18 Dianthus chinensis a’r
19 Euphorbia pulcherrima BEFEAE
20 Gazania rigens HEE 4
21 Gerbera jamesonii KF5AE
22 Gomphrena globosa HH4L
23 Hydrangea macrophylla GEER
24 Impatiens hawkeri Hras A ae Rl
25 Impatiens spp. FEBM
26 Manihot esculenta 'Variegata' fEBERE
27 Pelargonium hortorum ey
28 Petunia spp. T EAL
29 Phlox drummondii EUIEHE
30 Rudbeckia hirta EIH
31 Salvia farinacea R R
32 Salvia splendens RS
33 Tagetes erecta ]
34 Tagetes patula AR PE
35 Torenia fournieri ESEH
36 Zinnia violacea ===
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